Rules and Regulations

Federal Register

Vol. 87, No. 63

Friday, April 1, 2022

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Rural Business-Cooperative Service

7 CFR Part 4274

[Docket No. RBS-20-BUSINESS-0032] RIN 0570-AA99

Intermediary Relending Program; Correction

AGENCY: Rural Business-Cooperative Service, Department of Agriculture (USDA).

ACTION: Final rule; correcting amendment.

SUMMARY: On December 21, 2021, Rural Development's Rural Business-Cooperative Service (hereinafter referred to as "the Agency") published a document that completed a revision to the Intermediary Relending Program (IRP) regulations to streamline process, provide clarity on the daily administration of the program, and incorporate program updates. Following the final implementation of the final rule, the Agency found that a correction due to an error, is necessary. This document corrects the final rule.

DATES: Effective April 1, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For information specific to this notice contact Michele Brooks, Director, Regulations Management, Rural Development Innovation Center—Regulations Management, USDA, 1400 Independence Avenue SW, STOP 1522, Room 4266, South Building, Washington, DC 20250–1522. Telephone: (202) 690–1078. Email michele.brooks@usda.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Rural Business-Cooperative Service is issuing a correction to the final rule that published December 21, 2021, at 86 FR 72151. In that rule, an inadvertent error provided an incorrect section reference in § 4274.333(b)(4)(iii). This correcting amendment provides the proper information.

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 4274

Community development, Loan programs-business, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Rural areas

For the reasons stated in the preamble, the Rural Business-Cooperative Service corrects 7 CFR part 4274 with the following correcting amendment:

PART 4274—DIRECT AND INSURED LOANMAKING

■ 1. The authority citation for part 4274 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 301; 7 U.S.C. 1932 note; 7 U.S.C. 1989.

■ 2. Amend § 4274.333 by revising (b)(4)(iii) to read as follows:

§ 4274.333 Loan agreements between the Agency and the intermediary.

(b) * * *

(4) * * *

(iii) Annual proposed budget for the following year that meets the requirements of § 4274.332(b)(2); and

Karama Neal,

Administrator, Rural Business-Cooperative Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture. [FR Doc. 2022–06830 Filed 3–31–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–XY–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

8 CFR Parts 103, 212, 217, and 286

[Docket No. USCBP-2021-0014; CBP Dec. 22-07]

RIN 1651-AB14

Implementation of the Electronic System for Travel Authorization (ESTA) at U.S. Land Borders

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

ACTION: Interim final rule; solicitation of comments.

SUMMARY: This rule amends Department of Homeland Security (DHS) regulations to implement the Electronic System for Travel Authorization (ESTA) requirements under section 711 of the Implementing Recommendations of the

9/11 Commission Act of 2007, for noncitizens who intend to enter the United States under the Visa Waiver Program (VWP) at land ports of entry. Currently, noncitizens from VWP countries must provide certain biographic information to U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) officers at land ports of entry on a paper I-94W Nonimmigrant Visa Waiver Arrival/ Departure Record (Form I–94W). Under this rule, these VWP travelers will instead provide this information to CBP electronically through ESTA prior to application for admission to the United States. DHS has already implemented the ESTA requirements for noncitizens who intend to enter the United States under the VWP at air or sea ports of

DATES: This rule is effective May 2, 2022. Comments must be received on or before May 2, 2022.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by docket number, by the following method:

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments via docket number USCBP-2021-0014.

Due to COVID–19-related restrictions, CBP has temporarily suspended its ability to receive public comments by mail.

Instructions: All submissions received must include the agency name and docket number for this rulemaking. All comments received will be posted without change to http://www.regulations.gov, including any personal information provided. For detailed instructions on submitting comments and additional information on the rulemaking process, see the "Public Participation" heading of the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of this document.

Docket: For access to the docket to read background documents or comments received, go to http://www.regulations.gov. Due to relevant COVID-19-related restrictions, CBP has temporarily suspended its on-site public inspection of submitted comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sikina S. Hasham, Director, Electronic System for Travel Authorization (ESTA), Office of Field Operations, 202– 325–8000, sikina.hasham@cbp.dhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: